## Ch. 172 LAWS 1971 — REGULAR SESSION

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective upon approval of the county board and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 28, 1971.

## CHAPTER 171-S.F.No.1291

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to St. Louis county; designating officers of the building commission.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. ST. LOUIS COUNTY; BUILDING COMMISSION. Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, the St. Louis county courthouse building commission shall be comprised of the chairman of the board of county commissioners, who shall be president of the building commission, the county auditor, who shall be both secretary and treasurer of the building commission, and the vice chairman of the board of county commissioners.

Sec. 2. This act shall be effective upon approval of the county board and compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 28, 1971.

## CHAPTER 172—S.F.No.271

[Coded]

An act relating to divorce; visitation rights of the parties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Chapter 518, by adding a section.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Chapter 518, is amended by adding a section to read:

[518.175] DIVORCE; VISITATION OF CHILDREN AND NON-CUSTODIAL PARENT. Subdivision 1. In all divorce proceedings, subsequent to the commencement of the action and continuing

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.